

# 06-3745-cv(L)

---

06-3785-cv (CON); 06-3789-cv (CON); 06-3800-cv (CON); 06-4187-cv (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY  
IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

*Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

*Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant–Cross-Appellee,*

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS, MICHAEL ZENK, WARDEN OF MDC,  
CHRISTOPHER WITSCHEL, CLEMETT SHACKS, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEN, RAYMOND  
COTTON, WILLIAM BECK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH  
CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH TORRES,  
PHILLIP BARNES, SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO  
MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS, SCOTT ROSEBERY, UNITED STATES,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE–CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Rachel Meeropol  
Matthew Strugar  
William Goodman  
Shayana Kadidal  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
Tel.: (212) 614-6432

C. William Phillips  
Michael Winger  
Kate Greenwood  
Amanda J. Gourdine  
Kimberly Zelnick  
Douglas Bloom  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1330 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel.: (212) 841-1000

*(additional counsel appear on the reverse)*

*Additional counsel for Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellants:*

David Cole  
c/o Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Claudia Slovinsky  
LAW OFFICES OF CLAUDIA  
SLOVINSKY  
396 Broadway, Suite 601  
New York, New York 10013

## **Table of Contents**

Preliminary Statement .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented on Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal.....	2
Statement of the Issues Presented on Defendants’ Appeals .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	5
Summary of the Argument .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	19
Standard of Review .....	19
I. Holding Plaintiffs for Criminal Investigation Violated Their Clearly Established Constitutional Rights.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Detention Violated Their Right to Substantive Due Process.....	21
1. Plaintiffs’ Detention Violated Both the Statute and Due Process Because It Was Not “Necessary to Secure Removal.” .....	24
2. The District Court Erred in Failing to Accept as True Plaintiffs’ Allegations that They Were Detained for No Immigration Purpose, But for Criminal Investigation ...	34
3. In Any Event, the Detention Statute Did Not Authorize the Detention of Plaintiffs Turkmen and Ebrahim Beyond the 90-Day Removal Period.....	36
B. Plaintiffs’ Detention Violated Their Right to Freedom From Unreasonable Seizure. ....	37
1. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Administrative Detention for Criminal Investigation.....	39

2.	The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Regulatory Seizures That are Unnecessary or Unreasonable in the Context of the Administrative Scheme. ....	49
3.	Plaintiffs’ Detention, Separate From Their Arrest, Implicated the Fourth Amendment. ....	52
C.	Singling Plaintiffs Out for Prolonged Detention Based Upon their Race, Religion, and Ethnicity Violated their Right to Equal Protection of the Law. ....	53
1.	The Government’s Authority Over Immigration Is Not Authority for the Discrimination Alleged Here. ....	56
2.	The Discrimination Alleged Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. ....	59
3.	Even If Congress Could Authorize the Discrimination Alleged Here, Defendants Could Not. ....	60
D.	Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Clearly Established Right to Procedural Due Process. ....	61
II.	Defendants’ Hold-Until-Cleared Policy Was Tortious Under New York Law and the Federal Tort Claims Act. ....	66
A.	Plaintiffs’ Detention for Criminal Investigation Without Probable Cause Was False Imprisonment. ....	67
B.	The Government’s Negligent Failure to Release Plaintiffs Immediately Upon Termination of Its Criminal Investigation Was False Imprisonment. ....	72
III.	Defendants’ Appeals Should Be Rejected. ....	75
IV.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Dismissal for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction. ....	76
A.	Defendants Waived Any Objections to Personal Jurisdiction. ....	76

B.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Defendants’ Objections to Personal Jurisdiction. ....	78
C.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants. ....	80
V.	Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims States a Violation of Clearly Established Law.....	83
A.	Plaintiffs’ Prolonged Detention in the ADMAX SHU Without any Procedural Protection Violated Procedural Due Process.....	89
1.	Plaintiffs Had a Protected Liberty Interest in Freedom from ADMAX SHU Confinement. ....	90
2.	Plaintiffs’ Liberty Interest in Freedom from ADMAX SHU Confinement Was Clearly Established in 2001. ....	95
3.	Plaintiffs Were Denied Due Process in Their Assignment to the ADMAX SHU. ....	97
B.	Defendants’ Interference With Plaintiffs’ Ability to Contact the Outside World Violated Their Rights Under the First and Fifth Amendments. ....	101
1.	The Communications Blackout Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to Freedom of Speech. ....	103
2.	The Communications Blackout Violated Plaintiffs’ Right of Access to Counsel. ....	106
3.	Plaintiffs’ Access to Counsel Claim is Not Precluded by the INA Zipper Clause. ....	109
4.	Plaintiffs’ Access to Counsel Claim Is Not Precluded by the INA’s Remedial Scheme. ....	113
VI.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Defendants’ Personal Involvement in the Challenged Policies and Actions. ....	115
A.	The Federal Rules Do Not Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard. ....	117

B.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged the Personal Involvement of Defendants Ashcroft, Mueller, and Ziglar in Claims 3, 5, 7-8, and 20-23.....	125
C.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged the Personal Involvement of Defendants Hasty and Sherman in Claims 5, 7, 8, and 23.....	131
VII.	The Wardens’ Conduct Alleged in Claims 5 and 20-22 Was Not Objectively Reasonable.....	138
A.	The Record Does Not Absolve the Wardens of Involvement in Setting Policy at MDC. ....	141
B.	The Record Does Not Establish that Defendants’ Actions Were Reasonable. ....	144
C.	The Challenged Policies Are Not Facially Valid.....	149
D.	The Wardens Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Violations of Equal Protection. ....	151
	Conclusion .....	153

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	40-43, 46
<i>ACLU v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	105
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	52
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	54
<i>Adnan v. Santa Clara County Department of Correctional</i> , No. 4:02-CV-03451, 2002 WL 32058464 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2002) .....	95
<i>African Trade &amp; Information Ctr., Inc. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	85
<i>Alafyouny v. Chertoff</i> , 3:06-C 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40854 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2006).....	65
<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	50
<i>Alston v. Parker</i> , 363 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	118
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	85
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45, 51
<i>Anthony v. New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003).....	144
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , No. 00-7711, 2001 WL 604902 (2d Cir. May 31, 2001) .....	136, 137
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	84, 86
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966) .....	94
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	69

<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	135
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	92, 94, 95, 97, 103, 107, 108
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982).....	60, 61
<i>Bish v. Aquarion Services Co.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 134 .....	123
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	1, 8, 113, 114
<i>Bluestone Capital Partners, L.P., v. MGR Funds Ltd.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 3128, 1999 WL 322658 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1999) .....	82
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	118
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	114
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927) .....	46
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 728 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1984).....	68, 69
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	105
<i>Chi Thon Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	65
<i>Cholak v. United States</i> , 98-265 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7424 (E.D. La. May 15, 1998) .....	65
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	107
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	40, 43, 45, 47
<i>Collom v. Village of Freeport</i> , 691 F. Supp. 637 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	73
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	117, 118, 130, 138
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 232, 277 (2d. Cir. 2000) .....	96, 98
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987) .....	44



<i>Colyer v. Skeffington</i> , D.C., 265 F. 17 [D. Mass. 1920] .....	41, 42
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	19, 116
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	33, 38
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	124
<i>Dawoud v. United States</i> , 92 Civ. 1370, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2682 (S.D.N.Y. March 8, 1993) ..	72, 73, 74
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.1996) .....	123
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	25, 110
<i>Diamondstone v. Macaluso</i> , 148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	149
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	114
<i>Educadores Puertorriquenos en Accion v. Hernandez</i> , 367 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	124
<i>Edwards v. Johnson</i> , 209 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	92
<i>Ellis v. Guarino</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6562, 2004 WL 1879834 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2004) .....	123
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04 CV 1409, 2005 U.S. Dist.LEXIS 21434 (E.D.N.Y. September 27, 2005) .....	93, 94, 119, 120, 121
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	40
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	56, 57
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	140
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	44, 50
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	22, 64
<i>Frazier v. Coughlin</i> , 81 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1996).....	93

<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	62
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	124
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	38
<i>Gilmore v. Shearson / America Express Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	77
<i>Green v. McCall</i> , 710 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983).....	81
<i>Greenwood v. New York, Office of Mental Health</i> , 163 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	87
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton</i> , 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981).....	81
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	56
<i>Hall v. INS</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.R.I. 2003) .....	65
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	63, 89
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	54
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia, (Persero)</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	79
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	56, 57, 59
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	83
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	55
<i>Hickey v. New York</i> , No. 01 Civ. 6506, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23941 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2004) .....	146
<i>Hill v. New York</i> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	145
<i>Holcomb v. Lykens</i> , 337 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	100
<i>Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	105

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	84-86
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	110
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	110
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. District</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	85, 119
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007) .....	121
<i>Kamara v. New York</i> , No. CV-03-0337, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41754 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2005) .....	146
<i>Kaminsky v. Roseblum</i> , 929 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1991).....	145
<i>Lauro v. Charles</i> , 219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996).....	123
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	100
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	56, 57
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	63, 99
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) ...	37, 119, 136, 140
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center</i> , 498 U.S. 479 [1991] .....	112
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	112
<i>Meserole Street Recycling v. New York</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1773, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4580 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2007) .....	140
<i>Michel v. I.N.S.</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	106, 107
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984) .....	40, 45, 50
<i>Michigan v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	39
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	45
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, (1985).....	87, 88

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	39, 44, 49, 50, 51
<i>Newbro v. Freed</i> , 03 Civ. 10308, 2004 WL 691392 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2004).....	82
<i>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	105
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	118
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	54
<i>Patterson v. Travis</i> , No. 02 CV 6444, 2004 WL 2851803 (E.D.N.Y. December 9, 2004).....	121
<i>Patton v. Przybylski</i> , 822 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	123
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	84, 85
<i>Phelps v. Kapnolas</i> , 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002).....	119
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	118
<i>Pollack v. Nash</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	123
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	78, 79
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	56-58
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	112
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	62
<i>Rhoden v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1995).....	69
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	80
<i>Rowley v. McMillan</i> , 502 F.2d 1326 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	77
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	55

<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	91-94, 96
<i>Santos v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	77
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	83
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	113, 114
<i>Sealey v. Giltner</i> , 116 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	93
<i>Sealey v. Giltner</i> , 197 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1999).....	96, 98
<i>Shakur v. Selsky</i> , 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004).....	100, 106
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , No. 03 Civ. 10213, 2005 WL 756834 (S.D.N.Y. April 4, 2005).....	122
<i>Sims v. Artuz</i> , 230 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	96
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	66
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	121
<i>Taylor v. Rodriguez</i> , 238 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	96, 98
<i>Taylor v. Vermont Dept. of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 .....	120
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	91-94, 96, 149, 150, 151
<i>Tricoles v. Bumpus</i> , No. 05 CV 3728, 2006 WL 767897 (E.D.N.Y. March 23, 2006) .....	122
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	103-105
<i>United States v. Benatta</i> , No. 01-CR-247E, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16514 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2003) .....	48
<i>United States v. Birrell</i> , 470 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	53
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	38, 50
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003).....	54

<i>United States v. Cepeda-Luna</i> , 989 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>United States v. De La Pena-Juarez</i> , 214 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000).....	105
<i>United States v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 254 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	86
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	39
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 231 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Varrone v. Bilotti</i> , 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997).....	140, 141
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	94
<i>Walker v. Thompson</i> , 288 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	123
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27, 30, 61
<i>Washington Square Post No. 1212 America Legion v. Maduro</i> , 907 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	145
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598, 607 (1985) .....	58
<i>Welch v. Bartlett</i> , 196 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 1999).....	96, 98
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	43, 44
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	91-94
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 781 F.2d 319, 323-24 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	118
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	39
<i>Wynder v. McMahon</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	136, 137
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	54
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	19, 20, 22-29, 32-34, 36, 37, 51, 62, 65, 66 70

**STATE CASES**

*Boose v. City of Rochester*, 421 N.Y.S.2d 740  
(4th Dep’t 1979) .....73

*Broughton v. State*, 373 N.Y.S.2d 87 (N.Y. 1975) .....68

*Gittens v. New York*, 504 N.Y.S.2d 969 (Ct. Cl. 1986) .....70

*Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.*, 527 N.Y.S.2d 195  
(N.Y. 1988) .....80-82

*LM Bus. Associates Inc. v. Ross*, No. 04-CV- 6142,  
2004 WL 2609182 (W.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 122

*Mazzariello v. Town of Cheektowaga*, 758 N.Y.S.2d 564  
(4th Dep’t 2003) .....73

*Murray v. Goord*, 769 N.Y.S.2d 165 (N.Y. 2003).....71

*Parvi v. City of Kingston*, 394 N.Y.S.2d 161 (N.Y. 1977) .....68

*Peekskill Community Hospital v. Graphic Media Inc.*,  
604 N.Y.S.2d 120 (2d Dept. 1993) .....82

*People v. Milaski*, 476 N.Y.S.2d 104 (N.Y. 1984) .....69

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) .....37

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) ..... 14, 36, 37, 51, 68

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....109-12

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 1, 67

28 U.S.C. § 2674.....66

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....67, 70

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....55

## STATE STATUTES

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(1) ..... 17, 80-82

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 241 ..... 14, 62, 63, 65, 66

8 C.F.R. § 551.105 ..... 92

28 C.F.R. § 541.22 ..... 91, 96, 100, 149

Fed.R.Civ.P. 5(a) ..... 31

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a) ..... 120, 121

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) ..... 35, 140

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(g) ..... 17, 76, 77

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(h)(1) ..... 17, 76, 77

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b) ..... 1, 4

Second Circuit Loc.R. § 0.23 ..... 137

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Moore, James Wm., *Moore's Federal Practice* (2004) § 12.21 ..... 77

Motomura, Hiroshi, *Judicial Review in Immigration Cases*  
*After AADC: Lessons from Civil Procedure*, 14 *Geo. Immigr.*  
*L.J.* 385, 417 (2000) ..... 111

Wright, Charles A., and Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and*  
*Procedure* (3d ed. 2004) § 1388 ..... 62, 63, 65, 66
